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CoNTRAL ATMINISTRATIVE TRIBUN L P RINCIP ak BENCH

0.A8.No.1522/97 . )
New Delhi: this the é— /)“jw%@‘ 1998,

HON $BL E MR, S. R, ANIGE, VICE CHAI A ad (a)

gnt. asha Shama,
Wd/o Late Shpi Satish Kumar Sharmma,

mployment No,.,0009950 , A N
Fx. Ap0 in the OFfice of La0{A), anbala Cantts, .
C=97, East of Kailash, . -u-;t‘pplicant.ffi
New Delhi = 110 065 _

(By adwcate: Shri S.S.Rzna)
Versus

1« Union of India through
the Sscretary, .
Ministvy of Defence, Govte of India,

South Biock,
Mew Dalhi.

2, Director Seneral Psesrsonnel Services,
Adjutant, General Branch,
4th Floor, Sena Bhayan,
sHQ, 01y PO,

"New Delhi = 110011,

3. The Mbassy of India in Nepal through
the Secratary,
Ministry of txternal affairs,
North Block,
New Delhi,

4. The ntroller of Defence accounts(Pensions),
allahab ad, UP.

5. The Senior Accounts Officer,
OFffice of the CDa, estern Mmm an d,
Chandigarh 60 0o ¢6a RES{]UJﬂdents.

(8y Adwcate: Shri Harvir Singh for Mrs. P oK, Gup ta)

. JUDGMEN T
HON P8LE MReSe Re ADIGE JICE CHAI A9 aN (A}

foplicant seeks a declaration that

(i} her.late husband shpi Se ¥, Shama
was an India based emploves with
i;he Indian @mbassy in Nepal ang

be treated as Central 0o vt servant
We 2o Fa 3.110. 60 and is antitled to

all ssrviee benafits inaluding pension
. [wi i L)
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(ii) she is entitled to family pension
being Shri SeK. Sharma's wicbuwj

(iii) to sencticn and release family
' peﬂSion We Be o 31.5094 as well

a8’ gratuity and agroup insurance

to her with 189 p.=se intersst thereon
with effect from the date it beceme dues

(iv) costs,

2 éeSpondmts in their reply c not deny
that the late shri S..K. Shamz , an Indian National
and of Indian domicile was origin=2lly recruited as

an LNC from India in the Office of the Pension Branch,
Indian fmbassy Nepal vide letter dated 2.899.,513
(Annexure=a1 ) and ha’joined the said post on

3.10.60 « The appointment letter which was issued
from the Military Branch, Indian Mnbassy, Nepal and
was addressed to \applicant at his pelhi address stated
that it wuld not confer on him any right to sarn

a full pension 2nd he wuld have to retire on
attaining the 2ge of superannuation. Respondents

do not deny thaf. he recei vad a telegram which

read as undare

" Report at Kathmandu for taking
appointment LDC forthwith, Terms
appointment posted Indian mnbassy
Nepa].o" »

3o Respondents also do not deny that

the sstablishment for Pension Payment Offices in
Nepal was sanctioned w.e.fe 1,10.00 vide Defence
Ministry'_s letter dated 5.9, 60 ( copy taken. on record)
whereby (Class IV Staff were to ba recruite‘d locally
on terms and conditions as applicabls to local fmbassy
staff while Class III Staff (Clerks, Cashiers ete.)
wers to ba -racruited. locally as far as_possibleg,

but if local hands were not aiailsble thay woul d

bs (i) recruited from India or (11) found from existing
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staff or (iii) deputed from offices in India, thile
local recruits would be go verned by teﬁs applieable
to similar local staff of the fnbassy, those
recruited from India would be gowvernad by Defence
Ministiy ’s letter dated 6.10.59 yhich sanctioned
india based terms® to all of them. Furthermore
.respondents also do not deny that on a clarification
sought by the Indian fwbassy in Nepal, the Defence
Ministry reiterated in their ietter dated 20.12,60
(Annexure=a2) that the Civilisn Clerical Supervisory
staff at Headquarter of the Militawy Branch of

the Indian Embassy, Nepal who were of Indian dumicilé)‘
and who had begen recruited by the Hnbassy from
India)uould be govarned by the termms and conditions
as laid down for®india basgd ® staff, It is also
not denied by them thet by Defence Ministry's letter
dated 21.6,67 it yas decidad that such of the ‘
posts as ysre originally filled by recruitment/
deptitation of Indians domiciled in India from India
wuld bs classified as India bassd, and thoseg uwhich
~were originally filled through recruitment of Nepal
citizens/In‘dians of local comicilae would be

classified as logal,

4, Respondants alse b not deny that shri

5. Ko Sharma was grantad.lndia based terms effectiwe
from 1.9,80 vide letter dated 7.1.82 (mnnexure=p3),

By this lsttér applicant was governed by the

same terme and conditions applicable to Ingia

based Staff, but they were not entitled to outf‘it
allowance as they were already in Nepale 1In the

On it is stated that shri shamma filed a representation
against the oTder dated 7.1.82 but the same has

not been filed.
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Se It is also not denied by respondents
in their réply that shri shama was promoted

as Head Cl.erk and then promec ted as Sub~=Treasury
Uf‘f‘ice‘r,l-P.;P.D Nepal wesefs 648682 (See Defence
Ministwy 's lstter date-d 2+1.85 at annexurs=a4)
and served in that capacity till he was transferred
on deputation from thers to the Defence Accounts!
Deptts GOI as PO (O RSj ﬁanchmarhi vide orders
dated 12@56.90(Annexure-ﬂ 6) uherel he joinad. on
6.8450, and was thersafter transferred as fAsstt,
ACGDL;ntS 0fficer, Uf’f‘ice of La0{Aa) mbala Cm tte
whers ha continued to work till his unfortunate
demise on 30,5,%4, aftar putting in 34 ysars!

ontinuous servieces

6. Meanwuhile Defsnce Ministry by lettsr

dated 24.4.85 (annexure=D to respondesnts® reply)
had stated that_’ Foreign Allowance; Free Furnished
accommodation; Home Leave fareg C’nildr@n holi day
passage) Childrsen®s sducation allowancad Medical

facilities and Baggane sl lowancs wuld be

adnissible to employees mentioned in letter dated

71482, It uas howsver clarifisd that they

wuld not be t reated as Cartral Go vt fmployeas

as they neither belonged toc any Central Govte Office
in India; nor had they been deputed/ posted from
such officss/deptts. Subsequently by letter dated
271,86 (‘f.\nnaxurewgﬁ) in addition 5o the benefits
extended by aforeseid lettsr dated 24,4,85 , the
benafits of Central GovteImployees, Growp Insurancs
Scheme on salf financing and contributory basis,

2s well as Productivity linked bonus and LTC

were z21so extsnded to those who were recruited
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from India for PPO in Nepal.

T Upon shri S.K.Shama 's demise, applicesnt
(his uidou) moved for release of his ratiral
benaefits including.grant of family pension. It

is not denisd that swums relating to shri Shamal's
leave encashment, GPF and CGEIS have besh released
or sanctioned for release to appli’cant vide lotter
dated 30.1495( Annex&reugﬂ)“;- Regarding ogrant of
family pansion howsver re_spondents in their
letter dated 15.4.96( annexure=a1?7 ([olly) stated
that the matter was still pending a final
decision. I.t is for early finglisation of the

matter that applicant had filed this Dp,

8. Responden®s in their reply to the Dg

now state that the case has finally bgen decided‘

by the competent authority in consultation uwith the
concerned departmant and the Ministmy has decided
that applicant is not entitlad tc family pension

as her husband Shri S.K.Shama uwss appointed 8s

an LDC in P.P.Branch of Indian fnbassy Negpal ss

a loeal recruits It is furpther stated in the

reply that locally recruited employees in Indian
Miss;_i;ons abroad ars not entitled to pensionary
benefits und'er'the existing pension rules, and

ths late shri Sharma ua‘s granted India b‘ased tems
which did not omnfer any right in any Ay for grant
of pension but only exXtended the benafits af some
allowances to locally recruited personnel. Relterating
the tems and conditions of grant of India based terms
to late -shri Sharma by Defsnce Ministry !s lottarps
dated 71482 and 24.4.85 { Supra), it is stated that

Shri sharma cannot be t reatad as a Cén tral Govte
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employeess Reference has besn mads in Respondents'
R reply to ths CaT PB judgment dated 1942.93 in
DA Nol.3012/92 J.N,Gupta Vs, UOT & Ors. uhersin

it has besh held as follouss

# Having not been confimed, the applicent
as a temporary employse cannot claim
densionary benefits alsse. Further,

"in acordance with rule 2(f) of this

" Central Civil Services(Pension) Rules
1972 persons locally recruited for
service in diplomatic Consular or othsr
Indian establishmsnts in foreign
countries, are excluded from the
benefits of pension Rules, Since
tha applicant adni ttedly is a locally
recrui ted person, recruited in Nepal
for wrking in the Pension payment
Office in Nepal, hs is not entitlad to
pensionary bensfitsg'n

9. In the reply it has also besn stated that
the tams and conditions on which the applicent’s
husband was’ employsd did not provide for pensionary
bensfits , hence pension cannot be sanctioned to

applicant being not entitled.

10, I have heard Shri Rana for the applicant

and Shri Harvir Singh for respondentsy

11, shrl Rana has emphasised that applicant's husba
had sér‘rad the 01 sincerely for 34 years continuusly
at different places in Nepal and Indiaj was 9i ven
promo tions and was paid salarwy from the Defence
Accounts Estimates_. Ha was a subscriber o gp,p,;,w(
CREGIS; and was deriving benefit of LTC which

are pamissible only to pemanent Go vt. servants,
an/d was treated as a Central Govt.‘i" Servant forp all
PuUIp0sese Having been granted India based statyus

in the quian-ﬂnbassy, Nepal, and being a Centrai
Govte Servant he s entitled to all the benefits

of 8 Govt. servantyd He has énpheasiSBd that locally

recrul ted staff in the @nbassy was confined to Peons
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and Daftaries, and other Class IIT and Class II

staff posts to be manned by "India based staff, "
that is Indians recruited from In:dia.*? He has placed
great reliancs on the H.p, High Court's judgment in
5.5, RRghubans Us. Eabassy of India Nepal and anothar

dacidad on 841,87 (LPa No.4 of 1976 ).

12, On the other hand respondents hawe taken
the preliminary objection that as the causs of action
has arisen in Nepal, the O0a is fit to be dismissed
for lack of jurisdiction. A second prelli..minary
objection has bsen taken that persons locally
recrui ted for service in diplomatie, councellor

or other Indian Establishments in foreign countries
are excluded from the purview of the | pension rulss,
and are entitlled only to retirement gratﬁity by

way of terminal benefitse The 0p has also been
challenged on merits on the grounds discussed

in the foredoing paragraphs.

13, I hava given the matter my carsful

consideration.

14, The first preliminary objection is
summarily diSmissed,' because the judament in :l.N.>
Gupta's case ( Supra) relisd upon by rsspondents
1 ¢xplaing ™ 7 hog ~ -
themsel v?s)wa:&éme tha’tCATAjuri,sdiction in service
AQNEING 2 '
mattars/outsida the territory of India, but under
N .

G0I®s contmol,

15, Ooming to the second preliminary objection

and the other grounds taken by raspondents to deny

family pension to applicant their stand is that

i) appligant's late husband being 2 loeslly
recruited employes in the Indian mmbassy
Nepal is excluded from the bensfits

of the ccs(pension) Rules in view of
Rule 2{f);
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i:.) qs he neithar belonged to any Central

Govks Office in India nor was deputed/
posted from such office/deptte, he

cannot ba treated as a Ceniral Go vhd
mployee 'and is hence not entitl ed
to pension,

iii) Para 6of his appointment offer
dated 28.9,60 disentitles him to
pension,

”56/}1’

16, In so far as Shri Shama's oaseLhit

by Rule 2(f) ccs(Pension) Rules is concamad,

4 my attention has been invited to Himechal Pradesh

High Durt?s judgment dated 8.1.87 (LPA No.4/76)
titled shri 5.5.Reghubens Us. Eabassy of India
in Nepal and snothere. In that case spplicant had
retired as a Hawaldar Clerk from the Amy in

1956, Prior to his retirement he had searved on

the personal staff of the Military and pir Attache

in the Indian Bibassy, Nepal from 1952 to 1955

during which period he was treated as an India

based officials thile on retirement in his village

arla Distte Solan in Himachel Pradesh State, he
raceiued a telegran from the Indian fab assy, Nepal
seeking his willingness to join as LDC for six
months in the Indisn Ebassy Nepaly Lhile exp ressing
his willingness he sought further dstails regarding
the tems and conditions of his sarvices Meanwhile
he received another telegram calling upon him to
join duties at Kathmandu in Nepal forthuith in
response of which he joined the said post at Kathmandu
in November,1958. He yas initially posted as Lpc
for six months, but ultimately was absorbed in a
pemmanent post sanctioned for the pension paying
b;anch under Indian Embassy, Nepal, and upto the

date of filing writ petition, had held various
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posts, including LDC, UDC, ATD, ST ete. fpplicant
presumed that having ragard to the adninistrative
inst ructions issued by the President of India on
6o 10459, 5{-9‘;‘60 and reiterated on 20,12,80 his case
would be govemed by the same and hs wuld bs treated
a8 an India based official, but eventually imn March,
1973 he was infomed that the Govte of India had not
agreed to granting the pay._and sllowances adnissible
to an India baséd enployess Tb»areerun he preferred an
sppeal against that order in 1973, won uwhich he f“iied
the aforesaid LPA. Ths UDI in the aforesaid LPa took
the stand that the gpellantts tems and conditions
of searvice were at the time of sppointment gowvemed
by Defence Ministmy's letter dated 25.4.56 wharein any
person enployed by Babassy of India, Nepal was to bs
treated as locally recruitad and not India based and an
India based employes wuld ba t reated as such only in
\cases e ra bf‘dre proceeding to the forsign countyy
’he was holding a post in India and was expected to
return to a post in India at the end of tha period
of assignment sbrmade Such India based enployeas
consisted of tw categories;namely (i) those recruited
in India on scales payable to then at the place of thai:
sppointments and (ii) those who ware transferred at Go v
cost for service in India enployment abroads all otherp
offieials w3 T8 treated as local, whether recruited in
India or abroads Respondents had taken the stand that
as the zpplicant was not recruited in India but in Nepal
he could not be t reated as an India based official,

17. Negativing the construction put by tha

- respondents on the phrase "India bassed employea"

as not only arbitraw but ridiculous on ths vary
Face of it, the H.P. High Dourt in the aforesaid
judgment held that to say that amen recruited for a po s

in Nepal from India who had his domicile in India st the
time of recruitment, was a local recruit in Nepal,
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"o beod rowewbt h”&d, ‘was a contradiction in

ﬁerms, since a person with a residence and

domiecile in India at the ‘time of recruitment

could not be Saii.'d to bs a locally recruited

person in Nepai. The contents of Govt, letter
dated 5,'6560 wera also noted in the judgment, uherein

the tems and conditions of service ‘ha_d boen

specially clarified and it had been stated that while
. Claés IV Staff would be locally recruitsed by the

fmbassy and their tems and ﬁonditi'qns of. service
would be go vemad by the directions omntained in the
letter dated 16,2460, Class ITI Staff would be
'rec'ruited, locally as far as possible, but 1f‘
suitébls hands were not a‘va%lable thay wuld be -

recruited from India or found from existing staff

or deputad from offices in India and those recruitad

f‘mm India would be govemed by the tems and
cond:.t:.ons as laid down in the latter dated 6.10,59,
whi eh la:.d down that India based employeess would be

;al],oued pay scales on the {’:er.ns and conditions of

service adnissible to similar India bagsed civilians
serving on the staf‘f‘ of the Indian E!nbassy, Nepa1:4
18. . Aco@ rdingly, the aforesaid LPaof appellani

shri Raghubans was accepted by the Himachal Pradesh

High Durt and it was held and dsclared that he

had been an India based employee in the service of
Union' of India From 8,11458 till ‘his superannugtion
on 1,4,80 'Em different posts and was entitlad to
salary and other allauance‘s for all this- period as
India based employes slong with retiral bensfits
sqch as pensio'n, death-cum;-reti rement, gratuity ste,
and respondents wyere directed to uwork out and pay

all these monetary benafits within 9 months of that

A
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judgment along .with oosts of Rse 500/=s

1931 Nothing has besn shcun to ma to establish
that the aforesaid judgment in Raghubens‘®s case

(SUp 1‘8) has not become f‘inal.ﬁ;

20. In my vieu the judament in Raghubans'
case (Sup ra) is fully epplicable to tha facts and
clrcumstaneabj of the present cass. In fact, the
present case stands on a better footing than
Raghubans?® case (ébpra_) because tha applicant's
late husband sarved not only in Nepal but thereafterp
served in various places in India including Panchmarhj,
mxbaia etcs vhere he continued to work till his |
unf;ortqnaté demise on 30,5.94., Under the cf rcumsten ce
és applicant?s late husband was not a locally
recruited enployee in the Indian Bnbéssy Nepaly

his case is not hit By Rule . 2(f) ccs(Pension)Rules,
1972, '

" 21, As regards the objection in para 15(11)

namely applicant not coming within definition of
mntp‘al Go vk, etnployea, we have to go by CCS

' (pen'sion) Rules, 1972, Rule 2 of thoss ruless m ak @s

~them gpplicable to Gowt. servants including Civilian ~

Govt. servents in the Dsfence Seruices, appointed
substantively to civil services snd posts in
'connection with the affairs of tha Union whifzh are
borne on pansionable estahlishnenﬁs, but thoss
rules shall not epply to certain categories of

Govts servants specified in Clause (a) to (h) of .

Rule 2 including Clause (f) already noticed abe vae

Adnittedly, epplicant’s late husband Shri s, K, Shama

was a Govte Sarvant appointad to a bOSt in oonnsction
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with the affairs of the Union which uas borne on
a pensionable establisiment. No doubt, Rule 2.
refars to substantive sppointment but Rile 10 CCs
(Temporary Service) Rules makes even tamporary Go vt
servant retiring f‘mmv service on attaining the age of.
superannuation sligible for pension and DCRG/and
Rule 10(2) thereof p o vides: that in the event of
death ot;-‘ a temporary Govfc..“ servant while in service)
his family shall be eligible for fanily pension and
DCRG at the Same scale and under the same pro visions
as applicable to permmznent Central Civilian Gowtd
servant under the CCS(Pensmn) Rules, 1972, Under
the circumstance, zlthough there is no epecific

averment in the OA that after Shri Sharma}s initial

appointment, he was madé substahtive, even if he

. eontinved te remain temporaﬁ that by itself wuld not

debar him Ffrom the grant of‘:pen.sion and DCRG,and his
widbu from the grent of family pension and DCRG as
per rulesgy Furthemors just liks Shri Raghubans! pase
(stpra) spplicant's late husband cannot but be
treated as an India based emplbﬁee in the service of
the Union of India, and hence the objection in para
15(1i) =bove,to the grent of family pension to ths

applicent also cennot be sustained,

22, . In regard to the objection mntsined in

para 15(iii) aboue,nansly that para 60of Shri Shama's
appolntmsnt offer dated 28.9 60 disentitles him to
pensiong we have noted that after coming inte effect
the ccs(Pension) Rules,1972, it is these rules that
'L.puld have -o va'rri ding effect, 2nd his case woul d have

to be govemed by the provisions of those rul as aceo rding
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pension and Dﬁﬁdv

23. " In the light of the foregoing discussion,
_this OA succeeds and is alloweds mpplicant being

m.dau of Shri SeK.Shama is entitled to get.fanily
aand (HEGIS dnes if an

‘pensi_un slong ‘with DCRGLadnlssibla to her late

husband at the prescribsd rats w.e.f. 30/5,04
together with arrears."‘ Respondents shoul d
release the same to her within three months f rom
t;he date of receipt of a copy of this judgmentd
The prayer for payment of in tgrast and costs is

rejected as there ics nothing to suggest that there

KBs any wanton or malafide delay on the part of the

respondents in releassing the aforesaid claim of

applicantd

orfchs:
( SeR.nDIGE ;
VICE CHAIRMAN(a).
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